

ITEM NO.4

COURT NO.2

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 9152-9154/2013

USILAMPATTI NATTATHI NADARGAL URAVINMU. & ANR. Appellant(s)

VERSUS

P.SECRETARY -SCHOOL EDU.CHENNAI & ETC. & ORS. Respondent(s)

(FOR SUBSTITUTION OF LRS ON IA 7/2017
FOR CHANGE OF ADVOCATE ON RECORD ON IA 10/2017
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 45351/2017)

Date : 12-02-2018 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Appellant(s) Mr. S. Nandkumar, Adv.
Mr. Naresh Kumar, AOR
Ms. Tanu Priya Gupta, Adv.
Mr. M.S. Sarankumar, Adv.
Ms. Deepika Nandakumar, Adv.
Mr. Sugam Kumar Jha, Adv.

Mr. K.V. Jagdishvaran, Adv.
Ms. G. Indira, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. K. V. Vijayakumar, Adv.
Ms. Maitreyee Mishra, Adv.

Mr. K.C.S. K. Balajai, Adv.
Mr. A. Lakshminarayanan, Adv.
Mr. Aravindh S., AOR

Mr. B. Balaji, AOR

Mr. Gautam Narayan, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

There are two sets of applications filed - one for substitution of the name of Secretary and the second set for consequently discharge of the earlier counsel and engagement of the

new counsel by the Secretary claiming to have been elected.

Learned counsel for the appellant who has filed the matter, however, contends that the earlier Secretary continues and there is no new Secretary and thus, there is no question of either substitution of the Secretary's name or of the new counsel being engaged.

In this behalf, learned counsel for the appellants has drawn the attention of the Court to her counter affidavit wherein in answer to the RTI query, the Public Information Officer of District Registrar Office, Periakulam has stated that the copy of the Resolution relating to the election has been returned.

Learned counsel for the applicant with regard to the aforesaid situation seeks some time to obtain instructions and to file rejoinder affidavit if the need so arises within four weeks.

List thereafter.

(SWETA DHYANI)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(SUMAN JAIN)
BRANCH OFFICER